

No. 22-20289

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WALIED SHATER,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY,

Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:20-CV-1465

BRIEF OF APPELLANT WALIED SHATER

Mark J. Oberti
State Bar No. 00789951
OBERTI SULLIVAN LLP
712 Main Street, Suite 900
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 401-3555 – Telephone
(713) 401-3547 – Facsimile
mark@osattorneys.com – E-mail

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Between 1995 and 2013, Shater Was Employed With The U.S. Secret Service And ConocoPhillips1

B. In 2013, Shater Began Employment At Shell, And Earned Consistently Strong Performance Reviews Over The Years2

C. James Hall Prefers White, British Employees For The Corporate Security Department’s Leadership.....3

D. James Hall’s Termination Of Crockett Oaks, The Then RSM – Americas, In December 2016, And Oaks’ Subsequent Allegations Of Illegal Retaliation Against Hall, Which “Upset” Hall.....4

E. Hall’s Preselection Of Wayne Hunt For The RSM – Americas Opening, And His Manipulation Of The Vetting And Hiring Process For The Job In Hunt’s Favor5

1. Hall Knew Wayne Hunt Spoke Spanish, And Shater Did Not, And So After He Fired Oaks He Secretly Altered The RSM – Americas Job Description To Insert An Unprecedented And Pretextual Spanish/Portuguese Language Preference.....5

2. Shortly After The RSM – Americas Job Was Posted, Hall Sent Hunt To The United States To Meet The Corporate Security Team There That He Would Be Leading In The RSM – Americas Role.....9

3. On January 1, 2017, Hall Was Involved In Giving Hunt Three New Direct Reports To Pump Up His Ostensible Qualifications For The RSM – Americas Job10

4.	Shortly After The RSM – Americas Position Opened Up, And Shater Applied For It, Hall: (a) Told Shater He Should Have A “Plan B”; And (b) Falsely Told Him He Was Needed Where He Was Because Shell Did Not Have Anyone To Backfill His Role If He Was Promoted	10
5.	Maynor, Who Was Helping Shell Defend Against Crockett Oaks’ Pending EEOC Charge, Was Also Involved In The Interviews For The RSM – Americas Position.....	12
6.	By Shell’s Own Admission, Hall Decided To Select Hunt For The Job In Mid-February 2017, But Hall Lied About It In At Least Three Written Communications In March 2017	13
7.	During March 2017 Hall And Shater’s Boss Relentlessly Pestered Shater To Take A Different Job In The Company	15
F.	On March 30, 2017, Oaks Filed A Retaliation Lawsuit Against Shell, Which Was Dismissed By Agreement On April 11, 2017	16
G.	On May 1, 2017, Hall Told Shater He Did Not Receive The RSM – Americas Position And Tellingly Explained That “Sometimes We Can’t Go By Competencies”	16
H.	Hall Himself Had Stated In Writing That The RSM – Americas Job Should Preferably Be Filled By A “US National,” But Instead He Selected A Non-U.S. National, Hunt; The Same Email Curiously Did Not Mention That The Person Would Preferably Speak Spanish Or Portuguese.....	17
I.	Shater’s Supervisor Said That Hunt “Should Be Embarrassed For Getting That [The RSM – Americas] Position” And Many Coworkers In The Corporate Security Department Said Essentially The Same Thing And Attributed Hunt’s Selection To Discrimination.....	19
J.	Hall’s And Shell’s Pattern of Racial And National Origin Discrimination, and Shater’s Complaint To Shell HR, Which Shell Swept Under The Rug.....	21
1.	Hall’s And Shell’s Pattern Of Discrimination In Favor Of White Brits.....	21

2.	Shater’s Complaint To Shell HR About Hall Was Swept Under The Rug By Sonja Gonzales, Who Had A History Of Making False Statements Under Oath To Protect Hall From The Consequences Of His Discriminatory Decisions	24
K.	In August 2017, Hunt Began Working In The RSM – Americas Role In America, Where He Had Never Lived Or Been Employed In Before	26
L.	On April 24, 2020, Shater Filed This Suit And On May 31, 2022, The District Court Granted Shell’s Motion For Summary Judgment	26
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	28
VI.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	30
A.	Law	30
B.	Analysis.....	32
1.	Shater Makes Out A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Of Race And National Origin Discrimination	32
2.	Shater Has Substantial Evidence Of Pretext.....	32
3.	The District Court’s Ruling Is Not Consistent With Summary Judgment Rules.....	42
VII.	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)27

Black v. Pan Am. Labs., LLC,
646 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2011).....31

Burrell v. Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Bottling Group, Inc.,
482 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2007).....31

Donaldson v. CDB Inc.,
335 Fed. Appx. 494 (5th Cir. 2009)46

*Edwards v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs
Control*,
233 F. Supp.3d 1228 (W.D. Okla. 2017)40

Faruki v. Parsons S.I.P., Inc.,
123 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1997).....45

Goostree v. State of Tenn.,
796 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1986).....40

Gosby v. Apache Indus. Servs., Inc.,
30 F.4th 523 (5th Cir. 2022).....29, 41

Goudeau v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, L.P.,
793 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2015).....49

Haire v. Board of Sup’rs of La. State Univ. Agricultural & Mech. Coll.,
719 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2013).....41

Hansard v. Pepsi–Cola Metropolitan Bottling Co.,
865 F.2d 1461 (5th Cir. 1989)48

Haun v. Ideal Industries Inc.,
81 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 1996).....48

Heinsohn v. Carabin & Shaw, P.C.,
832 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2016).....44

Hiner v. McHugh,
546 Fed. Appx. 401 (5th Cir. 2013)40

Insurance Co. of No. America v. Bosworth Construction Co.,
469 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1972).....43

Johnson v. Pride Indus., Inc.,
7 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2021).....31

Krodel v. Young,
748 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1984)40

Laxton v. Gap Inc.,
333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003).....30

McCoy v. City of Shreveport,
492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....31

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792, S. Ct. 1817 (1973)30

Oliveri v. Shell Oil Company,
Civil Action No. 4:17-CV-01971 (S.D. Tex.).....25

Palasota v. Haggard Clothing Co.,
342 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2003).....32

Rachid v. Jack in the Box, Inc.,
376 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2004).....31

Renfroe v. Parker, 974 F.3d 594 (5th Cir. 2020)27

Rollerson v. Brazos River Harbor Navigation Dist.,
6 F.4th 633 (5th Cir. 2021).....34

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)27

Stokes v. Detroit Pub. Sch.,
807 Fed. Appx. 493 (6th Cir. 2020)40

Voss v. Goode,
954 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2020).....45

Watkins v. Tregre.,
997 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2021).....36

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12911
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....1

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5).....51
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6).....51
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)51
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)51
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)27
